
 
 

 
 
 

MONDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE AUDIT COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 A.M. 
ON FRIDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 

 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224470 

E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

NOTE: 
If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting please telephone  
0330 336 4321 Passcode: 37808685# (For call charges contact your service provider)  
 
 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP: 
8 COUNCIL MEMBERS AND 1 EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER 

 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Karen Davies 

3. Councillor Gareth John 

4. Councillor Elwyn Williams 

  
 

LABOUR GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor Tina Higgins [Chair] 
2. Councillor  Bill Thomas  

 
 

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
  

1. Councillor Giles Morgan [Vice-Chair] 
  

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
  
1. Councillor Louvain Roberts 

 
 
EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER (1) 
 
Mrs Julie James 

 
 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2020/21.  5 - 12 

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME.  13 - 20 

5. PROGRESS REPORTS:   

5 .1 CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS ACTION PLAN UPDATE. 21 - 32 

6. PROGRESS ON REGULATORY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.  33 - 54 

7. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE:  55 - 58 

7 .1 MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING 
GROUP; 

59 - 62 

7 .2 MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP; 63 - 70 

7 .3 MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL. 71 - 76 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH 
OCTOBER, 2020.  

77 - 82 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Subject and Purpose: 

Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 Update  

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To receive the report.  

 
Reasons:  

Regular progress report to be presented to each Audit Committee meeting. 

 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted:   N/A    

 

Exec. Board Decision Required: N/A 

Council Decision Required:  N/A 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr D Jenkins 

 

Directorate:                         

Corporate Services 

 

Name of Head of Service: 

Helen Pugh 

 

Report Author: 

Helen Pugh 

 

 

 

Designation: 

Head of Revenues and 
Financial Compliance 

 

 

Tel No.: 01267 246223 

E Mail Address: 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Audit Committee 
 

18 December 2020 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Executive Summary 
 

Audit Committee 
 

18 December 2020 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 Update 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
To provide Members with progress of the Internal Audit Plan. The following Report is attached: 
 
Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 Progress Report 
 
 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
 

 
 

  

Page 6



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
Finance   

Reviews carried out to ensure systems in place comply with the Authority’s Financial 
Procedure Rules. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

 

Signed: H L Pugh – Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance                                                               

 
1. Scrutiny Committee: Not Applicable 

2.Local Member(s): Not Applicable 

3.Community / Town Council: Not Applicable 

4.Relevant Partners: Not Applicable 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations: Not Applicable 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the prepar
[...]
ector Corporate Services

Head of Revenues and 

Financial Compliance

a

Local Authority Trading 

Companies

Corporate 

Services

Director Corporate Services

Head of Revenues and 

Financial Compliance

a

Subject area and brief 

description of session

Lead 

Department
Responsible Officer(s)

Dates

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

18TH DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 

Purpose: To note the progress in implementing the Carmarthenshire 
Museums Action Plan 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

To approve progress and continued work objectives 

 

REASONS:  

- This report to the Audit Committee is the 5th update on the 2016/17 Museum Service 
Action Plan demonstrating progress achieving 4 recommendations made by Internal 
Audit recorded as 26 measurable actions. 

- The Audit Committee unanimously agreed on 24 January 2020 (moved from 13 
December 2019) to receive and note the 4th progress report and that a further report 
should be submitted in 12 months. 

-  

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: Not applicable 

Exec Board Decision Required                     NA 

Council Decision Required                           N/A 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr P Hughes Griffiths 

 
 

Directorate: Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 

Ian Jones 

 

Report Author: Morrigan 
Mason 

Designations: 

Head of Leisure 

 

 

Museums Development 
Manager 

Tel Nos. 01267 228309 

 

E Mail Addresses: 

iJones@Carmarthenshir
e.gov.uk 

mimason@carmarthensh
ire.gov.uk  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:iJones@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:iJones@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
18th December 2020 

 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 

 
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
During an extraordinary year, Carmarthenshire Museums has continued to implement recommendations made 
by Internal Audit and is achieving additional strides th
[...]
external investment. 

 Hundreds of records checked for accuracy on the collections management system while working from home. 

 Seeking to procure a specialist collections management system and move to a cloud/SaaS approach to 
improve security and data management standards. 

 Stored collections relocated during building works have been expertly checked, documented and re-packed 
to improve conservation standards. 

 Compliance with conditions of the Museums Firearms Licence. 
 
In conclusion, standards in premises, collections care and management continue to increase across the museum 
service as we progress with setting in place the infrastructure, systems and working practices to deliver the long-
term changes recommended by Internal Audit. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 

Page 22



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed: Ian Jones                                                                   Head of Leisure                      

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

NONE 

 
YES 
 

YES  
 

YES  
 

YES 
 

NONE 
 

YES  
 

1. Legal 

Appropriate advice from Legal, Property Management, Finance, Health & Safety, Internal Audit 
and Risk to ensure revised procedures are legally compliant. 

2. Finance 

Significant focus of review to ensure that Financial Procedure Rules are fully complied with. 

3. ICT  

New technology to be introduced where this improves control. 

4. Risk Management Issues 

Increased focus on evaluating exposure to risk and addressing weaknesses identified. 

5. Physical Assets 

Leisure to work closely with Property Services within the Environment Department to ensure 
proper arrangements for maintenance
[...]
tem 6

mailto:NDaniel@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RNJames@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

Executive Summary  

Audit Committee 

18 December 2020 
 

 

Progress on Regulatory Report Recommendations 

 

To outline progress on regulatory report recommendations. 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Council monitors regulatory report recommendations on its Performance 
Information Monitoring System (PIMS). 
 

2. The report recommendations have also been included onto the CMT and PEB 
Dashboards for quarterly performance monitoring purposes. 

 
3. There are two main types of report: 

 National reports. Sometimes recommendations made in these reports will not 
apply to Carmarthenshire e.g. the best practice being recommended may 
already be established practice.  

 Local reports specific to Carmarthenshire County Council. 
 

4. Some regulatory report recommendations are extremely long and detailed. Some have 
been summarised for the purposes of this report. The original full recommendations 
can be viewed in the original reports. Links to these are provided at the end of this 
cover sheet. 
 

5. In the Wales Audit Office report on Audit Committee Effectiveness (July 2018), there 
was a Proposal for Improvement that we should strengthen arrangements for tracking 
actions taken to address recommendations in regulatory reports. This process 
addresses this proposal.  
 
       

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 

Page 34



 

IMPLICATIONS  
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed:      Noelwyn Daniel, Head of ICT & Corporate Policy 
 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES YES 

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
NONE  

 
 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
 
The Wales Audit Office review of Audit Committee Effectiveness (July 2018) identifies the core 
functions of the Audit Committee, one of which concerns monitoring.  
 

The report makes 5 Proposals for Improvement one of which concerns tracking progress:- 
Proposal 3: Ensure that all Audit Committee members have access to full versions of all 
internal audit and external regulatory and audit reports, and strengthen arrangements for 
tracking actions taken to address the recommendations they include. 

 

2. Legal   
 

The Local Government Act (Wales) 2011 – Statutory Guidance identifies that Audit Committee 
should:- 
 

 receive the reports from external auditors and follow up their recommendations for the 
year. 

 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

 
Signed:     Noelwyn Daniel, Head of ICT & Corporate Policy                                 

 

1. Scrutiny Committee: Not Applicable 

2.Local Member(s): Not Applicable 

3.Community / Town Council: Not Applicable 

4.Relevant Partners: Not Applicable 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations: Not Applicable 

 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref 
No. 

Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection  

Audit Committee Effectiveness-
Carmarthenshire County Council- July 
2018. 

 Link  

The Local Government Act (Wales) 
2011 

 
The Local Government Act (Wales) 2011 
Statutory Guidance 
Chapter 9 

Regulatory Recommendations Log  
Audit Wales website 
Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) website 

 
 

Page 36

http://www.audit.wales/publication/carmarthenshire-county-council-audit-committee-effectiveness
https://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/localgov/120625statguideen.pdf
https://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publicat
[...]
under the Rural Development 
Programme, an assessment is to be undertaken to 
record the impact where match funding included on 
claims submitted by the Authority is being amended 
by the funding body to bring it in line with the 
committed percentage of match funding regardless 
of the sum generated.  Quarterly monitoring is 
currently undertaken, should these control 
mechanisms identify a risk to the Authority then the 
risk is to be reported to Grants Panel. 
 

• Approval has been received to appoint an officer to 
undertake the ongoing review of the evidence to 
support the community benefits provided by an 
appointed contractor, as part of the procurement 
requirements.   

 
• Confirmation has been received that Grants Panel 

has a monitoring role of CCC projects funded under 
City Deal.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7.3



 

 

 

 
 

SUBJECT ACTION 
 

  
• Confirmation to be obtained that the service level 

agreement with Hywel Dda LHB has been amended 
to reflect the approved budget figures for the 
Wanless return (Money Transfers) for 2019/20. 

 
• A review to be undertaken on whether there are 

pooled budget arrangements in place with Hywel 
Dda LHB in relation to Care Home Commissioning for 
the financial year 2020/21.  

 
• Procurement Section to be contacted to deliver 

training for officers in the Education & Children 
department and officers within the Homes & Safer 
Communities division of the Communities 
department. 
 

• Information has been forwarded to WEFO for the 
Article 57 reviews for projects under the 2007-13 
European Structural Funds Programme:  

o Property Development Fund 
o Collaborative Communities 
o Local Investment Fund 
o Crosshands East Strategic Employment Site   

The review is to test that the buildings/equipment 
are still in place and are being used for the purpose 
for which the grant was awarded.  Due to COVID 19 
visits have been cancelle
[...]
tablish reasons for the delay and 
when grant monies are expected. 
 

 

 
8.0 

 
City Deal Update 
 
• Officer to be invited to next meeting to provide 

update on CCC projects that being delivered through 
City Deal funding.  
 

 

 
9.0 
 

 
New & Proposed Projects 
 
• A grant offer has been accepted for funding from 

ERASMUS+ which is the European Union's exchange 
programme for students and staff. 
The total funding is for €102k.  Due to the nature of 
the project it has been advised that a report needs 
to be submitted to the gold/silver recovery group 
(COVID 19) for approval. 
 

• A business plan and an application for funding has 
been submitted by Trading Standards to the Welsh 
Government’s Local Government Digital 
Transformation Fund.  A response is expected by 
mid-October. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
NT 

 
10.0 

 
AOB 
 
• The Physical Regeneration Scheme under 2007-13 

European Structural Funds programme is also 
subject to an Article 57 review by WEFO. 

 
• Due to the COVID 19 crisis hardship claims have 

been submitted to WG monthly. Further information 
has been provided to WG where requests for 
additional information have been made. No 
indications have been received on whether these 
claims will be subject to an audit by IA or Audit 
Wales.  However IA have allocated time in the 
business plan to review the claims in January 21. 
 

 

 
11.0 

 
• Date of next meeting – 10:00am on 27th November 

2020 via Teams 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Audit Committee 

 
Friday, 16 October 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T.M. Higgins (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
K.V. Broom, K.Davies, G.H. John, A.G. Morgan, B. Thomas, D.E. Williams and J. James 
 
Also present as an observer: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources 
 
In attendance from Audit Wales: 
Mr J. Garcia 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
C. Powell, Principal Auditor 
C. Daniels, Senior Sports and Leisure Manager 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - . - 10.00  - 11.23 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B.A.L. Roberts. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest.  
 

3. DYFED PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
3.1. DYFED PENSION FUND AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT REPORT 
 

The Committee received for consideration the report of Audit Wales on the 
audit undertaken of the Dyfed Pension Fund Accounts which considered 
whether the financial statement gave a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Dyfed Pension Fund at 31st March, 2020 and its income and 
expenditure during that year.  
 
The Committee was advised that whilst Audit Wales intended to issue an 
unqualified audit report on the accounts, there were some issues which 
needed to be reported to the Committee prior to their approval, details of 
which were included in the report. 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

The Committee was pleased to note that Audit Wales intended to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion on the accounts which would be issued as soon as 
the Letter of Representation had been provided.  The Committee was also 
pleased to note that there were no misstatements identified in the financial 
statements which remained uncorrected. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
3.2. LETTER OF REPRESENTATION TO AUDIT WALES DYFED PENSION 

FUND 
 

The Committee was advised that in accordance with the Statement of 
Auditing Standards (SAS440 – Management Representations) Audit Wales 
required a Letter of Representation to be prepared on an annual basis by 
the Director of Corporate Services and signed by the aforesaid Officer and 
the Chair of the Audit Committee. In addition, Audit Wales required the 
Committee responsible for approving the accounts under Regulation 8 of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations to formally acknowledge the response. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Letter of Representation to the 
Wales Audit Office from the Director of Corporate Services and the 
Chair of the Audit Committee to Audit Wales in relation to the Dyfed 
Pension Fund be acknowledged. 

 
3.3. AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE AND 

MANAGEMENT 
 

The Committee received the Authority’s responses to Audit Wales on a 
number of governance areas that impacted on the audit of the financial 
statements. Those considerations were relevant to both the Dyfed Pension 
Fund’s management and ‘those charged with governance’ (the Audit 
Committee). The information provided informed Audit Wales’ understanding 
of the Dyfed Pension Fund and its business processes and supported its 
work in providing an audit opinion on the 2019-20 financial statements. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve the responses to the requests 
made of both management and the Audit Committee as detailed in the 
report. 

 
3.4. DYFED PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-2020 
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) 
Regulations 2014, the Committee received for approval the post-audit 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 in respect of the Dyfed Pension Fund. The 
Statement brought together all the financial transactions of the Pension 
Fund for the year, and detailed its assets and liabilities as at 31st March, 
2020. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
for the Dyfed Pension Fund post audit be approved. 

 

Page 78



 

 

 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered a progress report on the implementation of the 
2020/21 Audit Plan 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan update 
report be received. 
 

5. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered an update on the implementation of the Committee’s 
Annual Forward Work Programme detailing the expected Agenda Items for the 
2020/21 Audit Committee Cycle. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance advised that arrangements 
were being made for the Committee to receive training on Local Authority Trading 
companies during December 2020. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the update report on the 2020/21 Audit 
Committee Forward Work Programme be received. 
 

6. PROGRESS REPORTS 
 
6.1. PEMBREY SKI CENTRE 
 
The Committee was reminded that at its meeting held on the 30th September, 
2019 it had considered a report on the operation of the Pembrey Ski Centre and 
requested that it be presented with a six month update. As the Committee’s March 
2020 meeting had been cancelled due to Covid 19, a follow up report was 
received providing an update on the position as at October 2020 
 
The Head of Revenues and Compliance stated that whilst the report before the 
Committee provided an assurance that all of the Actions detailed therein had been 
addressed, it was her recommendation that should the Committee be minded to 
receive the report, the Pembrey Ski Centre be also be included within the 2021/22 
Audit Plan 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
6.1 that the Pembrey Ski Centre update report be received. 
6.2  That the Pembrey Ski Centre be included within the 2021/22 

Audit Plan 
 
6.2. LLANELLI LEISURE CENTRE 
 
The Committee, in accordance with the decision made at its meeting on the 1st 
July, 2019 received an update report on Llanelli Leisure Centre that provided a 
summary of the agreed work and processes undertaken to date by the Centre’s 
Management Team to improve its processes following the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
report undertaken in January 2019 and the 2019/20 report undertaken in March 
2020 
 

Page 79



 

 

 

In response to a question on the introduction of one further IT enhancement 
system being in the build phase, the Senior Sports and Leisure Manager advised 
that whilst the build phase was complete the required data in relation to staff 
hours/ work rota’s etc would be inputted to the system when leisure staff, who 
were currently dispersed to other leisure centres/ duties due to Covid 19, returned 
to their designated centres. He also confirmed that, due to the length of time staff 
had been relocated and assigned to other duties, they would, on return to their 
designated centres, receive refresher training courses and training on any new 
systems introduced. 
  
The Committee having considered the report and assurances provided on the 
progress being achieved at the Llanelli Leisure Centre considered that, as with 
item 6.1 above, the centre be included within the 2021/22 Audit Plan 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
6.2.1 that the Llanelli Leisure Centre progress update report be 

received. 
6.2.2 That the Llanelli Leisure Centre be included within the 2021/22 

Audit Plan 
 

7. ANTI-FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION STRATEGY 
 
The Committee received a proposed update to the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Anti-
Corruption Strategy which had been produced in accordance with good Corporate 
Governance requirements for the Authority to clearly demonstrate its commitment 
to dealing with fraud and corruption and would deal equally with perpetrators both 
within and outside the Council. It was noted that the Strategy was closely linked to 
current Council policies providing staff with guidance on the prevention and 
reporting of fraud and corruption 
 
In response to a question on the reporting of fraud and corruption investigations, 
the Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance advised that whilst there was no 
formal reporting procedure currently in place, it was intended those details would 
be included within an Annual Fraud and Corruption Report to be submitted to the 
Audit Committee. 
 
The Committee was also advised that training sessions on Fraud and Corruption 
were being arranged for elected members and senior officers together with 
consideration on how the policy and awareness thereof would be cascaded to 
staff. That would include placing the Strategy on the Council’s intranet set and 
possibly via an e-learning module for staff 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy 
be endorsed. 
 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2020. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on the 11th September, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 80



 

 

 

 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2020/21.
	Audit Plan 2020-21 as at 10.12.2020

	4 AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME.
	FWP Dec2020
	FWP Dec2020 Page2

	5.1 CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS ACTION PLAN UPDATE.
	Report

	6 PROGRESS ON REGULATORY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.
	Report
	OFF TARGET


	7 MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE:-
	7.1 MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP;
	7.2 MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP;
	Actions update to AC Dec 2020

	7.3 MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL.
	8 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH OCTOBER, 2020.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T.M. Higgins [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
K.V. Broom, K. Davies, G.H. John, A.G. Morgan, B. Thomas and D.E. Williams  
 
Mrs J. James [External Voting Member] 
 
Also present as an observer: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources 
 
In attendance from Audit Wales: 
Mr J. Garcia  
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services 
H. Pugh - Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
M. Mason - Museum Development Manager 
C. Powell - Principal Auditor 
M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer - Democratic Services Officer 
M.S. Davies - Democratic Services Officer 
R. Lloyd - Democratic Services Officer 
J. Corner - Technical Officer 
S. Rees - Simultaneous Translator 
 
Virtual Meeting : 10.00 am - 11.05 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B.A.L. Roberts. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made on the 
implementation of the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21.   
 
The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance reported that performance was 
currently at 52% against a target of 55% which indicated how well the team has 
been working during such difficult times.  She updated the Committee on events 
since she prepared the report.  Due to the sharp increase in covid cases in 
Carmarthenshire, additional staff were urgently needed to assist the TTP team and 
earlier this week two members of staff from her team were released on a half time 
basis each which equated to one full time member of staff. In order to 
accommodate the redeployment of staff, the work programme was revisited and it 



 

 

 

was decided that mortality screening and the review of Performance Management 
be moved to next year’s work programme. 
 
The following question was asked in relation to the report:- 
 

 Asked about the health and wellbeing of staff and whether there were many 
staff absences, the Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance explained 
that the wellbeing of staff is paramount throughout the whole Authority.  
There is a lot of help and advice available online.  With regards to the Audit 
Team, she confirmed that they are all well and working from home.  Team 
meetings are held virtually on a weekly basis and managers keep in touch 
with staff regularly to make sure that they are okay. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan update 2020/21 be 
received. 
 

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing those reports to be submitted to the 
Committee for consideration during the remainder of the 2020/21 committee cycle. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

5. PROGRESS REPORTS 
 
5.1. CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 
Further to minute no. 7 of the Audit Committee meeting held on 24th January, 
2020, the Committee considered an update on the Carmarthenshire Museums 
Action Plan which provided a progress review against four recommendations 
made by Internal Audit in its 2016/17 review, which were recorded as 26 
measurable actions. This was the 5th update report on the 2016/17 Museum 
Service Action Plan presented to the Committee. 

 
It was noted that standards in premises, collections care and management 
continue to increase across the museum service as progress is made with setting 
in place the infrastructure, systems and working practices to deliver the long term 
changes recommended by Internal Audit. 
 
The Museum Development Manager informed the Committee that she was 
pleased to be able to share the positive progress made.  14 out of the 26 actions 
identified have been completed and the remaining 12 are in progress. 

 
The following observations was made on the report:- 
 

 Reference was made to the fact that the term “no further progress due 
to service disruption” appears quite frequently and it was suggested that 
perhaps the 12 month review should be moved forward and come back 
to Committee after that. The consensus of opinion was that significant 
progress has been made by the service and it should now go back into 
the audit cycle.   

 



 

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
 
5.1.1 that the report be received and progress noted; 
 
5.1.2 that Carmarthenshire Museums be included within the 2021/22  Audit 
 Plan.  
 

6. PROGRESS ON REGULATORY REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee considered a report outlining progress made on regulatory report 
recommendations, in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government 
Act (Wales) 2011 which requires Audit Committees to follow up regulatory report 
recommendations 
 
The Wales Audit Office report on Audit Committee Effectiveness (July 2018) 
contained a Proposal for Improvement that arrangements should be strengthened 
for tracking actions taken to address recommendations in regulatory reports. The 
process of reporting regularly to the Audit Committee addressed this proposal. 
 
The following questions/observations were raised on the report:- 
 

 Reference was made to the fact that the first objective was off target and 
that the target date was 03/19 which was pre-covid and officers were asked 
if there was a need to review target dates in order to ensure that identified 
issues are being addressed.  The Head of Revenues and Financial 
Compliance explained that the date was initially 2019 but that was 
amended to 2020. A People Management Strategy Group has been set up 
to look at this objective.  The intention is to re-visit and review the objectives 
of the Group in order to move it forward. She reassured the Committee that 
this was very much a live objective; 

 With reference to the first target, officers were asked what progress has 
been made with electronic declarations of interest forms. The Head of 
Revenues and Financial Compliance informed the Committee that she 
would seek an update from officers following the meeting and forward to 
members via e-mail;  

 Reference was made to the 7% of the regulatory recommendations which 
were off target and officers were asked why the target dates were all in the 
past.  The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance informed the 
Committee that she would take this observation back to officers with a view 
to improving the way that targets are reported; 

 It was pointed out that some of the objectives were set pre-covid and 
concern was expressed that some of these may not be a priority now as 
other issues will have become more pressing.  Officers were asked if the 
objectives should be looked at again in view of this.  The Director of 
Corporate Services reassured the Committee that the objectives and 
priorities are looked at by the management team on a regular basis in order 
to ascertain whether any re-focussing needs to be done; 

 In order to give the Committee a better appreciation of progress being 
made, it was suggested that a six monthly report be presented to 
Committee in future rather than an annual report. 

 
 



 

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
 
6.1 that the report be received; 
 
6.2 that in future the Committee receive six monthly progress reports 
 on regulatory report recommendations.  
 

7. MINUTES OF RELEVANT GROUPS TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE: 
 
7.1. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Risk Management 
Steering Group held on 6th November, 2020 be received. 
 
7.2. MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP 
 
Reference was made to minute no. 7 and concern was expressed in relation to the 
statement about “Executive Board Members leading Scrutiny Committees”.  The 
Committee was informed that Executive Board Members now attend Scrutiny 
Committees to present reports falling within their portfolio instead of reports being 
presented by officers.  The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance advised 
the Committee that she would arrange for the wording to be amended. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Corporate Governance 
Group held on 20th September, 2020 be received. 
 
7.3. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL. 
 
Reference was made to the second bullet point on page 2 and concern was 

expressed at the statement “A review to be undertaken on whether there are 
pooled budget arrangements in place…” as officers should be well aware of any 
pooled arrangements.  The Director of Corporate Services agreed that officers 
would be fully aware of any pooled arrangements.  He agreed to check on the 
source of the wording and arrange for it to be amended.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the Grants Panel held on the 
3rd September, 2020 be received. 
 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 16TH OCTOBER, 2020 
 
Reference was made to the attendance list of those present at the meeting and it 
was pointed out that Mrs Julie James had been erroneously included in the list of 
county councillors present instead of as an external voting member. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on the 16th October, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


